MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1 AND
LEMAN CLASSICAL SCHOOL

This Memorandum of Agreement is hereby entered into by and between Douglas County
School District RE-1 (District”) and Leman Classical School (“Leman™), a public charter school
organized as a Colorado non-profit corporation,

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2016, the District’s Board of Education (“District Board™)
granted approval of the Leman application for Leman to begin operations as a District charter
school in the fall of 2017 for the 2017-2018 school year, and to operate for a term of five (3)
years, subject to and pending satisfaction of several conditions; and

WHEREAS, the District and Leman negotiated a charter contract, which contract was
approved by the District Board on November 15, 2016 with the following amendment:

Member Reynolds moved, Member Geddes seconded that the Board of
Education approves the contract as amended to state that if Leman Classical
School has not broken ground by January 31, 2017, opening would be delayed
until the Fall of 2018.

WHEREAS, Leman did not break ground on its facility by January 31, 2017, and
pursuant to the November 15, 2016 contract amendment its opening was delayed until the Fall of
2018 therefore causing the first operational year of the Charter Contract to be the 2018-19 school
year; and

WHEREAS, the present Charter Contract between the District and Leman District
(effective July 1, 2016) states that the Contract “shall continue through June 30, 2021 while at
the same time providing that the Charter Contract “is for the operation of the Charter School for
a period of Five (§) years;” and

WHEREAS, if the term of the Charter Contract “is for the operation of the Charter
School for a period of Five (5) years,” the present Charter Contract should be in full foree and
effect through June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the District and Leman desire to clarify the operational term of the present
Charter Contract so that it is clear that Leman shall operate for a period of five (5) years before
the contract term expires.



NOW THEREFORE, Leman and the District understand and agree that since the
District Board approved the operation of Leman for a period of five (5) years pursuant to the
Charter Contract and since Leman’s first year of operation was the 2018-19 school year, the
present Charter Contract shall terminate on June 20, 2023.

AGREED:

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1

~

By: (A‘?

Corey Wse llnterim Superintendent

Date: lrﬂbﬁ ‘ ‘7@2@

LEMAN CLASSICAL SCHOOL

\[CTURia SNV Borep PREsiDENT

(Print Name)

. lO)'lljZaw




	undefined: 


